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Wolfville.ca 

Town Council Meeting 
March 24, 2022 

6:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Town Hall 

359 Main Street 

Agenda 
Call to Order 

1. Approval of Agenda

2. Public Input / Question Period
PLEASE NOTE:

o Public Participation is limited to 30 minutes
o Each Person is limited to 3 minutes and may return to speak once, for 

1 minute, if time permits within the total 30-minute period
o Questions or comments are to be directed to the Chair
o Comments and questions that relate to personnel, current or 

potential litigation issues, or planning issues for which a public 
hearing has already occurred, but no decision has been made by 
Council, will not be answered.

3. RFD 018-2022: Site Plan Approval Appeal, 568 Main St

4. Correspondence:
a. 2022_02_17_B_Wisener
b. 2022_02_21_S Whitney & M Jeffrey
c. 2022_02_22_J Thompson & G Kleiber
d. 2022_02_23_I Cooper
e. 2022_02_24_M & N Cassidy
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g. 2022_02_24_N_McQueen
h. 2022_02_24_R & D Shaffner
i. 2022_02_28_Dr. J Roscoe
j. 2022_02_28_R Raeside
k. 2022_03_01_B & J Baillie
l. 2022_03_01_R Hennigar
m. 2022_03_02_J Balfour
n. 2022_03_02_R Grant
o. 2022_03_02_S.M.Wallace
p. 2022_03_03_A Gellman
q. 2022_03_03_R Porter
r. 2022_03_07_M Hand
s. 2022_03_08_D Shelley
t. 2022_03_09_P & J Walker
u. 2022_03_10 L ter Borg
v. 2022_03_10_M & W Parker
w. 2022_03_11_E Adamson
x. 2022_03_12_P_Lawton
y. 2022_03_15_G Goneau
z. 2022_03_15_G_& V Lohnes
aa.2022_03_16_M_Baltzer

5. Regular Meeting Adjourned
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SUMMARY 

Site Plan Approval Appeal 

A Site Plan Approval was granted for the conversion of a two -unit dwelling to a five-unit dwelling at PID 
55279459, 568 Main Street (former funeral home – see figure 1 below).  The decision of the 
Development Officer to grant this Site Plan Approval has been appealed to Council. 

 

Figure 1: Image of 568 Main Street (2021 Google Streetview) 

 

DRAFT MOTION: 

That Council hereby upholds the decision of the Development Officer to grant Site Plan Approval 

for the proposed development on PID 55279459, 568 Main Street, and therefore dismisses the 

appeal of Shelley Fleckenstein. 
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1) CAO COMMENTS 

Council’s role in this process is clearly defined in the Municipal Government Act and have the authority 
granted to the Development Officer in this appeal. 

2) LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

Municipal Government Act (MGA), section 231-233, 236-237 
Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS), section 11.4.5 (1-6) 
Land Use Bylaw (LUB) – see below for specific references 
 
3) STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That Council uphold the decision of the Development Officer to grant Site Plan Approval for the 
proposed development on PID 55279459, 568 Main Street. 

4) REFERENCES AND ATTACHMENTS 
1. Relevant Site Plan application documents:  

o Site Plan Approval Application  
o Floor Plans, Landscaping/Site Plan  
o Letter of Approval  
o Notice to Surrounding Property Owners 

2. Notice of Appeal – S. Fleckenstein  
3. MGA Sections 231-233, 236-237 
4. Appeal letters of support  
5. Town of Wolfville Land Use By-law (LUB) – see here.  

 
5) DISCUSSION 

The Development Officer granted a Site Plan Approval for the conversion of an existing two-unit building 
at 568 Main Street to a multi-unit building containing five dwelling units (proposed plans attached). 

Property owners within 30 metres are notified of a Site Plan Approval and are given the opportunity to 
appeal this decision to Council.  

An appeal to this decision by Shelley Fleckenstein was received on February 17, 2022 (attached). A 
number of support letters to the appeal have also been received (attached).  

Background 

Site Plan Approval is a development control tool that is enabled by sections 231-233 of the MGA 
(attached) and specified in the Municipal Planning Strategy and implemented through the Land Use By-

https://wolfville.ca/component/com_docman/Itemid,264/alias,2780-wolfville-lub-and-design-guidelines-final-effective-2020-09-03-1/category_slug,bylaws/view,download/
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law. This approach is new to the Town of Wolfville since the adoption of our new planning documents in 
September of 2020. Before this, essentially any residential development beyond 2 units was only 
permitted by a development agreement. There is clearly some misunderstanding in the community from 
a process and legislative perspective on this file. Our current planning documents took 5 years (2015-
2020) to develop and approve, including wide ranging consultation on many different matters.  

The Municipal Planning Strategy, policy 11.4.5(1-6) states the following regarding site plan approval:  

 

The Land Use Bylaw identifies the use that is subject to Site Plan Approval, the area where it applies, the 
criteria the Development Officer shall consider prior to granting the approval and the notification area. 

The Development Officer is obligated to grant Site Plan Approval to any proposal that meets the 
requirements of the Land Use Bylaw as noted in section 232(1) of the MGA: 

 

An outline of the approval process from the Land Use Bylaw (page 9) is shown below: 
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Section 4 of the process indicates that property owners within 30m have the ability to appeal the 
decision of the Development Officer to approve the Site Plan Approval application, MGA section 232(2) 
states: 
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As noted, the rights of appeal are the same as those of a variance, MGA section 236 states: 

 

As part of the appeal hearing Council may make any decision that the Development Officer could have 
made, MGA section 232(3) states: 

 

 

Development Officer Decision and Review of Site Plan Approval Application 

The property is an existing two unit dwelling and operated as a funeral home. The property is located in 
the Neighbourhood Commercial (C-2) zone as shown in the Land Use By-law’s Zoning Map. 

https://wolfville.ca/component/com_docman/Itemid,264/alias,2716-map-lub-pg117-zoning-1/category_slug,maps/view,download/
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Figure 2: Excerpt from Zoning Map showing 568 Main Street Property at the corner of Main Street and 
Balcom Drive, zoned C-2 Neighbourhood Commercial.   
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Figure 3: Aerial Image showing 568 Main Street in context of surrounding land uses (R2, R3, I2, and R4 
properties)  
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Figure 4: 568 Main Street - Main Street View looking east 

 

Figure 5: 568 Main Street- Balcom Drive View looking east showing large existing parking area and 
existing garage.  
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The application was received on December 10, 2021, in accordance with application requirements as 
described in LUB section 2.10 below: 

 

In regards to clause 2.10(8) and the Town’s priorities and needs - during the initial stages of the 
application, the Director of Planning toured the building and spoke with the applicants about the Town’s 
housing needs (which have become far more pressing since the pandemic) and also the community 
priorities in the MPS. The housing mix proposed can accommodate a wide range of occupants (e.g. 
families, students, etc) but ‘people zoning’ is not something we can do (e.g. decide what type of people 
are going to live here). The tenants of this building will inevitably change over time. It is very clear the 
Town (and province generally) is in desperate need of housing units of all types, in locations walkable to 
amenities and services which this project provides. The Town’s community priorities outlined in the 
MPS, as well as housing challenges listed in the planning documents are shown below:  
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Figure 6 – Housing Challenges listed in the Town’s Planning Documents  

 

Figure 7 – Community Priorities of the Municipal Planning Strategy  

As provided in 2.10(10) plans prepared by a licensed Architect as required in section 2.10(5) were 
waived as this is an existing building, and no exterior changes are proposed. Floor plans are included in 
the application.  

A site notice was placed on the property and the application package was placed on the website on 
December 20, 2021. 

The application was circulated and reviewed by the Building Official, Engineering Dept., Traffic Authority 
and Emergency Services for comment. No issues were identified. 
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The Development Officer reviewed the application under the following sections of the LUB: 
 

LUB Reference Staff Comment 

2.10 Submission Requirements (shown 
above)  

Application requirements have been met. See notes above. 
 
 

16.2 Permitted Use  The zone is Neighbourhood Commercial (C-2). 
Conversion of a two unit building to a five-unit building is a 
permitted use in this zone by Site Plan Approval (see LUB 
table 8.1) 
 

16.6 Neighbourhood Commercial (C-2) 
Zone Standards 

Existing building – no change to setbacks or lot coverage. 
 
 

4.32 Single Room Occupancy (SRO) The proposal consists of two, three-bedroom units and 
three, four-bedroom units. 
The three, four-bedroom units would be considered SROs.  
The C-2 zone allows up to six rental rooms per dwelling 
unit so the four-bedroom units would be in keeping with 
the LUB.  
 
The other main requirements of this section are related to 
a fire inspection (will be part of building process), 
additional parking (see parking section), and fees.  
 

6.1, 6.2 Parking  Parking is calculated using table 6.1 for the residential use. 
1.25 spaces per dwelling unit with a half space for each 
bedroom in excess of three + “SRO” 1 space per rental 
room in excess of three per unit: 
2- three-bedroom units = 2.5 spaces 
3 – four-bedroom units = 4.5 + 3 “SRO” spaces 
Total = 10 parking spaces required 
 

6.5 Standards for Parking Areas The parking area is existing; however, the area is proposed 
to be re-landscaped to add buffering to minimize impacts 
to surrounding properties. A landscape plan was prepared 
by a professional landscape architect for the site 
(attached). 
 

14.3 Site Plan Approval  

1. The location of new structures on the 
lot shall minimize negative impacts on 
the surrounding neighbourhood, 

N/A – No new structures on the lot. 
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including noise, dust, fumes, lighting, 
shadows, or other nuisance or 
inconvenience to neighbouring 
properties; 

2. The location of off-street parking and 
loading facilities shall minimize negative 
impacts on the surrounding 
neighbourhood, including traffic, noise, 
dust, fumes, lighting, or other nuisance or 
inconvenience to neighbouring properties; 

Parking located in existing parking area. 
Landscape buffering added to minimize impacts. 

3. The location, number and width of 
driveways are designed to prevent traffic, 
noise, dust, fumes, congestion, or other 
nuisance and inconvenience in the area 
and minimize negative impacts on the 
surrounding neighbourhood; 

Landscape island has been added in the middle of the 
existing driveway to allow for better traffic flow and buffer 
the parking area from the streetline. 

4. The type, location, and height of walls, 
fences, hedges, trees, shrubs, ground 
cover or other landscaping elements 
which is necessary to protect and 
minimize negative land use impact on 
neighbouring properties; 

Landscape buffering added to rear lot line as required by 
LUB 14.4. 

5. Existing vegetation shall be retained 
where the vegetation is healthy and 
helps to minimize negative impacts on 
the surrounding neighbourhood; 

Existing vegetation has been retained where possible. 

6. The location of pedestrian walkways, 
and/or related infrastructure, shall be 
provided to link public sidewalks and 
parking areas to entrances of all 
primary buildings; 

N/A – Existing building. 

7. The type and location of outdoor 
lighting is designed to light the 
structure, driveways and pedestrian 
infrastructure, but shall not be directed 
onto neighbouring properties; 

Any outdoor lighting installed will be assessed at time of 
installation to ensure LUB compliance. 

8. The location of facilities for the storage 
of solid waste provides for maximum 

Storage provided in existing garage. 
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separation from residential 
development and public areas; 

9. The location of all existing easements 
shall be identified; 

N/A 

10. The grading or alteration in elevation or 
contour of the land shall minimize 
undue erosion and/or sedimentation, 
and other negative impacts on 
neighbouring properties; 

Included on Stormwater Management Plan approved by 
Town Engineers. 

11. The management of storm and surface 
water is addressed, and associated 
plans are approved by the Town 
Engineer; 

Included on Stormwater Management Plan approved by 
Town Engineers. 

12. The type, location number and size of 
signs or sign structures do not 
negatively alter the appearance of the 
streetscape or neighbourhood; 

N/A 

13. All signage shall be designed and 
constructed according to the signage 
requirements listed in Part 7; 

N/A 

14. Developments located in a Design 
Guidelines Area shall adhere to the 
design guidelines listed in Schedule "F" 
Town of Wolfville Design Guidelines. 
Input from the Design Review 
Committee may be required.  

This property is located in a Design Guidelines Area, 
however, this  is a conversion of an existing building, no 
additions or new structures are proposed.  
The building will be re-painted as part of the construction 
project.  
 
This building’s form has, and will continue to, add heritage 
value to the street.   

15. The Development Officer may vary any 
of the prescriptive dimensional 
requirements by up to 10 percent of the 
requirements to allow some flexibility 
to accommodate physical anomalies of 
a site, so long as the intent of the 
particular requirement is not 
compromised. 

 
N/A 

 

After review and some negotiation with the applicant, the application was deemed to meet the LUB 
requirements, and the Site Plan Approval was granted by the Development Officer. 
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Appeal Rationale and Letters of Support  

The Appellant has not provided any specific reason or reference to the planning documents with the 
appeal documentation provided. It is not anticipated there are areas of the Land Use By-law regulations 
/ Council’s role as the Development Officer in this appeal hearing that would cause this application to be 
overturned completely. 

The support letters for the Appellant cover a wide range of issues (attached), some of the main concerns 
that are in the attached letters include:  

• Residential Density: Various concerns around development of high density apartment buildings 
and where these are permitted; Intensification of “student ghettos”; Disrupting quality of life of 
those living in R2 zone; Increases in the creation of low-cost rentals; number of vehicles per 
property and size of paved areas, as well as illegal parking. 
 

• Behaviour: Various concerns focused on students - living together in one dwelling, parties, 
noise, nuisances, vandalism, trespassing, garbage. 
 

• Landlords/Property Management: Concerns about landlords or property managers unable 
and/or unwilling to manage tenant behaviors, absentee landlords and poorly managed and 
maintained rental properties. 
 

• Enforcement: Concern is essentially that the RCMP or Town Staff are ill-suited to police civic 
infractions and complaints. 
 

• Process: Various concerns that speak to a misunderstanding of land use planning and 
development control processes, including: site plan approval, development agreements, 
property owner rights, design control areas, building and development permits.  
 

• “People Zoning”: Various concerns about what types of people may potentially live in this 
building and that transient renters / certain types of renters work against the existing character 
and way of life of some residents, including loss of charm or character and the transformation of 
large, older, single-family homes into smaller housing units not appropriate.  
 

Land use planning cannot control or dictate what type of people live where in the Town. Many of the 
concerns received in support of the appeal are not relevant to the specific issue being considered by 
Council (e.g. was this site plan approval done properly, as per the Land Use By-law requirements?) but 
fall into broader policy and strategy discussions that may be important; however, cannot be considered 
in this matter where Council is acting with the authority of the Development Officer as per MGA section 
232(3).  
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Conclusion  

The Development Officer has approved a site plan application at 568 Main Street that meets the 
requirements of the Land Use By-law and provides additional housing in the Town, close to services and 
amenities. Many of the concerns raised are not relevant to this specific application / appeal hearing and 
if desired by Council should be heard in a forum where broader Council policy and strategy discussions 
are being held.  

6) REFERENCES TO COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN AND TOWN REPORTS  

The Town’s planning documents were development over 5 years (2015-2020) with extensive discussion 
on various issues relating to residential density, housing and many other issues.  

• Municipal Planning Strategy can be found on the Town’s website here.  
• Land Use By-law can be found on the Town’s website here. 
• Zoning Map can be found on the Town’s website here.  
• More information and background about the Town’s planning documents can be found here.   

 
7) ALTERNATIVES 

That Council does not uphold the decision of the Development Officer to grant Site Plan Approval for the 
proposed development on PID 55279459, 568 Main Street. 

 

 

  

https://wolfville.ca/component/com_docman/Itemid,264/alias,2756-wolfville-mps-final-effective-2020-09-03/category_slug,bylaws/view,download/
https://wolfville.ca/component/com_docman/Itemid,264/alias,2780-wolfville-lub-and-design-guidelines-final-effective-2020-09-03-1/category_slug,bylaws/view,download/
https://wolfville.ca/component/com_docman/Itemid,264/alias,2716-map-lub-pg117-zoning-1/category_slug,maps/view,download/
https://wolfville.ca/draft-documents.html
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Town of Wolfville – Community Development 

200 Dykeland Street | Wolfville | NS | B4P 1A2 |  t 902-542-3718 | f 902-542-5066 

Wolfville.ca 

February 10, 2022 

4271988 Nova Scotia Ltd. 

Re: Site Plan Approval – 568 Main Street 

Dear 4271988 Nova Scotia Ltd, 

This letter grants a Site Plan Approval to allow for the establishment of five dwelling units at 568 
Main Street as detailed in application SP-003-2021, in accordance with the Town of Wolfville 
Land Use Bylaw. 

All property owners within 30 metres are to be notified of this approval pursuant to Section 236 
(1) of the Municipal Government Act. Those who have been notified have the right to appeal this 
decision to Wolfville Town Council by writing the Town Clerk at 359 Main Street, Wolfville, N.S. 
B4P 1A1. The last date for appeals is Thursday, February 24, 2022.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 902-542-3718 or by 
email at melliott@wolfville.ca. 

Yours truly, 

Marcia Elliott 
Development Officer 

cc. Laura Morrison, Town Clerk



 

Town of Wolfville – Community Development 

200 Dykeland Street | Wolfville | NS | B4P 1A2 |  t 902-542-3718 | f 902-542-5066 

Wolfville.ca 

Site Plan Approval Notification 
568 Main Street 

 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
Please be advised that a Site Plan Approval has been granted to 568 Main Street to 
allow the conversion of the existing building to include five dwelling units on the site. The 
application has been approved in accordance with the Town of Wolfville Land Use Bylaw. 
Further details of the application can be viewed by visiting the Town website at 
www.wolfville.ca/currentplanning-applications. 
 
Your property has been identified as a property owner within 30 metres of the applicant’s 
property line and pursuant to Section 236 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, you have 
the right to appeal this decision to Wolfville Town Council by writing the Town Clerk at 
359 Main Street, Wolfville, N.S. B4P 1A1. The last date for appeals is Thursday, February 
24, 2022. 
 
Should you require further information, please contact the Planning and Development 
Office at 902-542-3718 or email planning@wolfville.ca. 
 
Dated at Wolfville, Nova Scotia, this 10th  day of February, 2022. 
 
 
Yours truly, 

 
Marcia Elliott 
Development Officer 
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shall notify the applicant in writing, giving reasons for the refusal and setting out
the right of appeal.

(7) Amendments to those items in a development agreement that
the parties have identified as not substantive, if the substantive items were identified
in the agreement, or that were not identified as being substantive, do not require a
public hearing.  1998, c. 18, s. 230; 2003, c. 9, s. 60.

Site-plan approval
231 (1) Where a municipal planning strategy so provides, a land-use

by-law shall identify
(a) the use that is subject to site-plan approval;
(b) the area where site-plan approval applies;
(c) the matters that are subject to site-plan approval;
(d) those provisions of the land-use by-law that may be

varied by a site-plan approval;
(e) the criteria the development officer shall consider prior

to granting site-plan approval;
(ea) the notification area;
(f) the form and content of an application for site-plan

approval.

(2) repealed 2003, c. 9 s. 61.

(3) No development permit shall be issued for a development in a
site-plan approval area unless

(a) the class of use is exempt from site-plan approval as
set out in the land-use by-law and the development is otherwise con-
sistent with the requirements of the land-use by-law; or

(b) the development officer has approved an application
for site-plan approval and the development is otherwise consistent
with the requirements of the land-use by-law.

(4) A site-plan approval may deal with
(a) the location of structures on the lot;
(b) the location of off-street loading and parking facilities;
(c) the location, number and width of driveway accesses

to streets;
(d) the type, location and height of walls, fences, hedges,

trees, shrubs, ground cover or other landscaping elements necessary
to protect and minimize the land-use impact on adjoining lands;
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(e) the retention of existing vegetation;
(f) the location of walkways, including the type of surfac-

ing material, and all other means of pedestrian access;
(g) the type and location of outdoor lighting;
(h) the location of facilities for the storage of solid waste;
(i) the location of easements;
(j) the grading or alteration in elevation or contour of the

land and provision for the management of storm and surface water;
(k) the type, location, number and size of signs or sign

structures;
(l) provisions for the maintenance of any of the items

referred to in this subsection.  1998, c. 18, s. 231; 2003, c. 9, s. 61.

Site-plan approval
232 (1) A development officer shall approve an application for site-

plan approval, unless the
(a) matters subject to site-plan approval do not meet the

criteria set out in the land-use by-law; or
(b) applicant fails to enter into an undertaking to carry out

the terms of the site plan.

(2) Where a development officer approves or refuses to approve a
site plan, the process and notification procedures and the rights of appeal are the
same as those that apply when a development officer grants or refuses to grant a
variance.

(2A) Notwithstanding subsection (2), council may require a larger
notification distance for site-plan approvals in its land-use by-law where the munic-
ipal planning strategy so provides.

(3) The council, in hearing an appeal concerning a site-plan
approval, may make any decision that the development officer could have made.

(4) A council may by resolution provide that any person applying
for approval of a site plan shall pay the municipality the cost of

(a) notifying affected land owners;
(b) posting a sign.

(5) A development officer may, with the concurrence of the prop-
erty owner, discharge a site-plan, in whole or in part.  1998, c. 18, s. 232; 2003, c. 9, s. 62;
2006, c. 40, s. 8.
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Development permit in site-plan approval area
233 A development officer shall issue a development permit for a devel-

opment in a site-plan approval area if a site plan is approved and the development
otherwise complies with the land-use by-law, and

(a) the appeal period has elapsed and no appeal has been com-
menced; or

(b) all appeals have been abandoned or disposed of or the site
plan has been affirmed by the council.  1998, c. 18, s. 233.

Conveyance to person not a party
234 Where the owner of property that is subject to a development agree-

ment or a site plan conveys all or part of the property to a person not a party to the
development agreement or site plan, the development agreement or the site plan
continues to apply to the property until, in the case of a development agreement, it is
discharged by council and, in the case of a site-plan, it is discharged by the develop-
ment officer.  1998, c. 18, s. 234; 2006, c. 40, s. 9.

Variance
235 (1) A development officer may grant a variance in one or more of

the following terms in a development agreement, if provided for in the development
agreement, or land-use by-law requirements:

(a) percentage of land that may be built upon;
(b) size or other requirements relating to yards;
(c) lot frontage or lot area, or both, if

(i) the lot existed on the effective date of the by-
law, or

(ii) a variance was granted for the lot at the time of
subdivision approval.

(2) Where a municipal planning strategy and land-use by-law so
provide, a development officer may grant a variance in one or more of the following
terms in a development agreement, if provided for in the development agreement, or
land-use by-law requirements:

(a) number of parking spaces and loading spaces required;
(b) ground area and height of a structure;
(c) floor area occupied by a home-based business;
(d) height and area of a sign.

(3) A variance may not be granted where the
(a) variance violates the intent of the development agree-

ment or land-use by-law;
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(b) difficulty experienced is general to properties in the
area; or

(c) difficulty experienced results from an intentional disre-
gard for the requirements of the development agreement or land-use
by-law.  1998, c. 18, s. 235; 2003, c. 9, s. 63.

Variance procedures
236 (1) Within seven days after granting a variance, the development

officer shall give notice in writing of the variance granted to every assessed owner
whose property is within the greater of thirty metres and the distance set by the
land-use by-law or by policy of the applicant’s property.

(2) The notice shall

(a) describe the variance granted;

(b) identify the property where the variance is granted; and

(c) set out the right to appeal the decision of the develop-
ment officer.

(3) Where a variance is granted, a property owner served a notice
may appeal the decision to the council within fourteen days after receiving the
notice.

(4) Where a variance is refused, the applicant may appeal the
refusal to council within seven days after receiving notice of the refusal, by giving
written notice to the clerk who shall notify the development officer.

(5) Where an applicant appeals the refusal to grant a variance, the
clerk or development officer shall give seven days written notice of the hearing to
every assessed owner whose property is within thirty metres of the applicant’s prop-
erty.

(6) The notice shall
(a) describe the variance applied for and the reasons for its

refusal;
(b) identify the property where the variance is applied for;

and
(c) state the date, time and place when council will hear

the appeal.  1998, c. 18, s. 236; 2008, c. 25, s. 7.

Variance appeals and costs
237 (1) Where a council hears an appeal from the granting or refusal

of a variance, the council may make any decision that the development officer could
have made.

















Noel McQueen 
2 Fairfield St. 
Wolfville NS 
B4P 1L9 
902 385 3145 
noelmcq@gmail.com 
 
Feb. 24, 2022 
 
Dear Wolfville Town Council and Mayor,  
 
I am writing to support Shelley Fleckenstein’s appeal of the Site Plan Approval that has been granted to 568 Main 
Street to allow the conversion of the existing building to include five dwelling units on the site. 
 
I recognize that the Town of Wolfville’s Planning Documents favour infill development as a way to increase housing 
availability. The problem with infill development when it is allowed in residential areas in the form of property 
conversion is that it does not necessarily increase the availability of housing in a way that increases property tax 
collection proportionate to the increase in population density that such a conversion brings to a residential area.  
 
The “blind spot” in Wolfville’s Planning Documents with regards to the approval process for subdividing properties 
is that the property tax base increase is not proportionate to the increase in population density. For example: A 
residential property that the Town collected property tax on as a single property may have housed a family of four 
or five individuals who had one or two vehicles. If the Town allows that property to be divided into two or more 
apartments with three or four bedrooms each to house six to eight students who bring six to eight vehicles with 
them, times two, then we potentially have twelve to sixteen students and vehicles in a property that formerly 
housed four people and two cars. The Planning Documents could allow for the number of people who live in a 
property to triple or quadruple and the property tax collected on that property would remain the same as if it were 
a single-family home.  
 
Right now, Wolfville does not insist that developers, landlords and property managers register the number of 
apartments and bedrooms in a residential rental property, or limit the number of vehicles that may be parked on 
the property or on the street. Until Wolfville is prepared to enforce current zoning bylaws (ie: Get rid of 
“grandfathered legally non-compliant” properties through attrition as they are sold to new owners who should 
have to bring the property into compliance with current zoning bylaws), Wolfville should not be in the business of 
allowing any further residential property conversions to take place.  
 
Creating more student apartments in the core of Town does not help meet the Development and Planning goals of 
creating housing for the “missing middle”. Wolfville does not need more student apartments: these apartments 
simply increase population density without increasing the property tax base. This is a recipe for a discordant 
neighbourhood, where permanent residents suffer the effects of over-crowded neighbourhoods and absent 
landlords and developers make money from the misery they inflict on residents. 
 
I urge Council to repeal the Site Plan Approval granted to 568 Main Street, and to seriously consider the impact of 
such site plan approvals in all residential areas of Town with population density issues. Furthermore, Council may 
want to invite suggestions from residents for addendums to Wolfville’s current Zoning, Planning and Land Use 
bylaws and documents. Although these documents were created with the best of intentions, it has become 
increasingly clear that they are not meeting the needs of all residents equally and a revision of these documents 
that takes into consideration the impact they have had on neighbourhoods should be paramount. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration,  
Sincerely,  
 
Noel McQueen        Cc: Shelley Fleckenstein, Bob Lutes 

mailto:noelmcq@gmail.com












From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: 568 Main Street hearing
Date: March 17, 2022 10:52:38 AM

 
-----Original Message-----
From: Rob Raeside <rob.raeside@acadiau.ca> 
Sent: February 28, 2022 5:00 PM
To: Laura Morrison <lmorrison@wolfville.ca>
Cc: fleckenstein <fleckenstein@ns.sympatico.ca>
Subject: 568 Main Street hearing
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
 
To Wolfville Town Council:
 
I have recently become aware of the intent to convert the property at 568 Main Street from a
funeral home into high-density housing. While there is no doubt that we must promote high density
from a global environmental point of view, this is clearly not the place for it. It is not explicitly stated
what sort of accommodations are being planned, but it would appear that the construction of 16
units that they would need to be modest in size, so likely the intention is to provide them at a
modest cost too. Again, it is important in Wolfville, with a large proportion of young people, that
modestly priced rental accommodation be available, and this location could be popular, being so
near the university. All the more reason that any planning permission must take into account the
needs of the community as well as the needs of the market.
   Cramming 16 units into this building is purely an attempt to maximize profit at the expense of
quality of life - both for the tenants of the proposed redevelopment and for the residents of
surrounding properties. It will have an immediate deleterious effect on the neighbourhood and
community in this area of Wolfville. I urge the town to listen carefully to the appeal being provided
and proceed with utmost caution in this redevelopment.
 
Rob Raeside,
2 Glooscap Terrace.
Wolfville, Nova Scotia, B4P 1S7
 
902-542-7767
 

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: [Possible Spam] Residential Density in Wolfville
Date: March 17, 2022 11:01:56 AM

 

From: Robin Hennigar
Sent: March 1, 2022 10:06 PM
To: Wendy Donovan; Oonagh Proudfoot
Subject: [Possible Spam] Residential Density in Wolfville
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 

 
Your Worship Mayor Donovan and Councillor Proudfoot:
 

            I became aware this past week of the planning intentions as regards the
property at the corner of Main St. and Balcom Dr., the former funeral home
property. I looked through the plans shown on the Wolfville website and I was
amazed to see the extent of mass accommodation proposed in the five
apartment development with some 15-16 bedrooms. If for example student
housing were intended, I could imagine up to 30 or more people living there.
            If I were a single family dwelling property owner in that area I would be
especially concerned about that situation and the change that is possible to a
former quiet neighbourhood.
            Several questions come to mind. Generally is the Town of Wolfville
moving in a direction of more dense residential living? If so, is that endorsed by
residents of the Town? One of the reasons, among many, why I live in Wolfville
is because it is generally a quiet and comfortable place to live. Increasing
residential density would be the last thing I want.
            Does the proposal for the property in question meet the current
planning requirements or does some change to zoning need to take place? If
the zoning is appropriate as it was and is, was there any requirement to have
the public or interested parties review this use proposal? If so when was it or
will that review be held?
            There are several situations, including seniors accommodation, where I
would be less concerned about the effect of substantially more people living on

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:robin@hennigarplanning.ca
mailto:WDonovan@wolfville.ca
mailto:OProudfoot@wolfville.ca


a property in the Town at large. One of the reasons we have University
residences is to avoid that.
            I would appreciate any response you might give that would help me
understand why this proposal is smart for the Town and its residents.
 
            Sincerely,
               Robin Hennigar
 
 
2 Cape View Dr. Wolfville NS
Hm: 902-542-7399
Cell 902-679-7822
SC 843-842-0055
 
 











From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: 568 Main St Wolfville Development Plan
Date: March 17, 2022 10:57:03 AM

 

From: Rob Porter
Sent: March 3, 2022 3:12 PM
To: Wendy Donovan
Subject: 568 Main St Wolfville Development Plan
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good Afternoon Wendy
  I have been informed that Shelley Fleckenstein is appealing the decision by the Town of Wolfville to
approve a development application submitted by the owner of the property at 568 Main Street,
Wolfville. Notwithstanding the applicant's apparent compliance with the Wolfville Land Use bylaw
for a property zoned C2 (Neighbourhood Commercial), I support Shelley's appeal.  
    For as long as I've been a resident of Wolfville, the 568 Main St property has been a funeral home.
The benign operations of the funeral home neither disturbed nor interfered with the lives of adjacent
R2 (Low Density Residential Zone) property owners. That the C2 zoned 568 Main St property in the
midst of its R2 neighbours is unfortunate.
    Compounding this zoning issue is a town history of being either unwilling or unable to hold
landlords accountable for unruly tenant behavior and an RCMP that is ill suited to police civic
infractions and complaints. As a consequence, many residents lack confidence in the Town's bylaw
compliance & enforcement processes.  So when faced with what is planned for 568 Main St, local
ratepayers are justifiably alarmed. 
   The proposed redevelopment of the 568 Main property from a quiet funeral home to a high density
(student) apartment complex will impact the quality of life for nearby Main St & Balcom Dr
residents. It will be a game changer but not progress.
 
 

 
 

  Rob Porter
  (902) 542-4128 (h)
  (902) 670-0149 (c)
 
 

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: Appeal of the Serenity Funeral Home application
Date: March 17, 2022 11:04:51 AM

 

From: Mark Hand <mark.hand@gmail.com> 
Sent: March 7, 2022 2:48 PM
To: Town Council <towncouncil@wolfville.ca>
Subject: Appeal of the Serenity Funeral Home application
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Dear elected officials of Wolvfille,
 
I am a resident living on Westwood Avenue with my wife and 3 daughters, and I would like to appeal
the decision to allow the former funeral home property on Main Street to be split into a multi-unit
rental property. The plan seeks to convert the building on Main Street into 5 units with a capacity of
up to 38 people.
 
As you consider this decision, I invite you to take a walk along Westwood Avenue, and Earnscliffe
Avenue, and any of the other older, established roads lined with beautiful old family homes that
have been transformed into rental properties and allowed to deteriorate. 
 
Then look across Main Street at the old funeral home and picture the lot filled with cars and dozens
of students living there.
 
Ask yourselves how this fits with the town’s Municipal Planning Strategy under Community Profile
and Housing Needs, which says: 
 

"This plan looks to diversify our residential land uses by providing opportunity for ‘missing middle’
housing forms, innovative housing, a focus on affordability, and home-based business.”

 
Does packing 5 rental units cramming up to 38 people into that building help create the kind of
missing middle family housing or small business that's really needed in Wolfville, or is it expanding a
student ghetto that my street has become onto Main Street? 
 
Every choice you make as the leaders of our town matters. Every choice is a step in one direction or
another. What is your vision for what you want Wolfville to become?
 
It is your choice. Please do not rubber stamp this decision, but give it careful consideration. You are
the town leaders, the power to choose our town's direction rests in your hands. 
 
Thank you,

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:mark.hand@gmail.com
mailto:towncouncil@wolfville.ca


Mark Hand
 
22 Westwood Avenue,
Wolfville, NS
B4P 1X9
(782) 232-5342
 
 
 





From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: [Possible Spam] Conversion Plan For The Former Funeral Home Property at 568 Main St.
Date: March 17, 2022 11:07:49 AM

From: Peter Walker
Sent: March 9, 2022 11:54 AM
To: Town Council; Peter Walker
Subject: [Possible Spam] Conversion Plan For The Former Funeral Home Property at 568 Main St.
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
To Mayor Donovan and members of the Wolfville Town Council,
 
We live at 581 Main St,  virtually at the corner of Westwood and Main St and about 50 metres from
the former funeral home proposed high density development. There is already a substantial amount 
of student housing on Westwood and with it the inevitable amount of noise and commotion. We are
very concerned that the proposed development at 568 Main St will add even more student housing
to this already busy and noisy corner.
Yours sincerely,
Peter Walker and Janet Burns Walker
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW:
Date: March 17, 2022 11:11:14 AM

 

From: Lyn terBorg
Sent: March 10, 2022 12:55 PM
To: Wendy Donovan
Cc: fleckenstein
Subject:
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Re the former funeral home property at the corner of Main Street and Balcom Drive, Wolfville, N.S.
 
We have deep concerns about what may be happening to the above mentioned property and how it
could impact the future of our community.  The number of rental units/rooms in the property could
certainly change the atmosphere we are used to and wish to protect.
 
Hopefully the March 24th, 2022 Appeal Meeting will help to show that there are valid concerns that
need to be addressed about the renovations and future of this property so that it will fit in with our
cherished community.
 
Also we trust the property will have to comply with the recent rezoning laws of our area.
 
Sincerely,
Matt & Lyn ter Borg
14 Braemar Drive
Wolfville, N.S.
B4P 1A7
 
--

Lyn ter Borg
902-542-0966
 
 

 

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: Appeal
Date: March 17, 2022 11:09:52 AM

 
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Margaret Parker <mawfparker@gmail.com> 
Sent: March 10, 2022 10:09 AM
To: Wendy Donovan <WDonovan@wolfville.ca>
Cc: Town Council <towncouncil@wolfville.ca>; fleckenstein <fleckenstein@ns.sympatico.ca>
Subject: Appeal
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
 
                                 12 Harris Place
                                  Wolfville, NS
                                  B4P 1T2
 
Town of Wolfville-
Mayor Wendy Donovan
Town Council
 
Re:  Appeal of the Site Plan Approval           for the Conversion of 568 Main
        Street into a high density
        apartment building.
 
As long-time residents of the town of Wolfville, we, the undersigned, support the appeal initiated by
Shelley Fleckenstein, of the conversion of 568 Main Street into a high density apartment building.
 
We both have resided in Wolfville for sixty-two years, which is most of our lives, have strong family
ties in the area since the 1700’s and take great pride in the community.
 
It is important that Town and Gown co-exist to the benefit of all without further disrupting the
charm and beauty of the entire community.
 
Respectfully submitted,
 
Margaret A. and William Parker
 
Sent from my iPhone

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
mailto:mawfparker@gmail.com
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: Proposed development March24 meeting Main St.
Date: March 17, 2022 11:14:03 AM

 
-----Original Message-----
From: Elizabeth Adamson <maryelizabethadamson@icloud.com> 
Sent: March 11, 2022 1:53 PM
To: Laura Morrison <lmorrison@wolfville.ca>
Subject: Proposed development March24 meeting Main St.
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
 
Having lived in Wolfville for more than 45 years I have watched Wolfville grow. Some time ago there
was a  Main St. Plan established that gave credence to Beautifully designed structures on Main St
that would not only enhance town development but encourage tourism
      Unfortunately the building in question has always been an ugly structure. I do not sense that the
newly acquired owners will enhance the exterior structure- something they would have to apply for,
I presume
     However the idea of a multitude of young people or others moving into the present structure
doesnot. Are the structure.more desirable as they will all be temporary residents and move on. We
already hAve enough damage caused to Westwood Ave.  By inappropriate planning. Lets. It have any
more trash development!
    Therefore I am opposed to a multitude of anyone renting rooms in this structure. Apts.    could be
available depending on numbers .
     You are short sighted not to think about Wolfville in the next 25 years!
     Yours truly,
      Elizabeth Adamson
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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March 12, 2022 

Mayor Wendy Donovan 

Wolfville, NS  

Dear Mayor Donovan,  

Re: Appeal of the Site Approval to Convert the Former Wolfville Funeral Home to Student Housing  

I am writing about my concern for the approval by the Town of Wolfville to renovate the former 
Wolfville Funeral Home, at the corner of Balcom Dr. and Main St., into off-campus student housing in 
support of Shelley Fleckenstein’s objection to the approval.   

I have two main concerns.  

First, I do not believe the owner developer landlords have any particular interest in the welfare of 
Wolfville, Acadia University, and neighboring residence of Wolfville.  My understanding is they are 
absentee landlords often from Halifax, or even out of country.  

 Second, I have been following the information provided through the leadership of Bob Lutes and others 
and it is disturbing to read about the reckless disregard reported and apparent ineffectiveness and 
ability to curtail this drunken, noisy, and rude behavior of a number of the students present in of 
campus housing arrangements with large and noisy partying of these students going on into the night.  
This is harassment, blatant disregard and respect for our Wolfville home owners trapped in this 
situation.  They should be able to expect reasonable peaceful quiet and enjoyment in their 
neighborhoods generally and certainly after a certain hour in the evening.  

So, I feel Mrs. Fleckenstein’s concern that this behavior will spread into her neighborhood is reasonable 
if this further construction of more student rental housing is allowed where she and her family live along 
with houses she owns on Balcom and Braemar and rents to responsible tenants.  She is certainly not an 
absentee landlord and I expect if her tenants did cause problems, would take action to correct this.   

Sincerely,  

Pete Lawton 

25 Basinview Terrace  

Wolfville, NS 

 

c.c. Mrs. Shelley Fleckenstein 





From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: Appeal of Site Plan Approval – 568 Main Street Wolfville NS
Date: March 17, 2022 11:52:59 AM

 

From: George Lohnes 
Sent: March 15, 2022 12:11 PM
To: Town Council <towncouncil@wolfville.ca>
Cc: Marcia Elliott <MElliott@wolfville.ca>; Devin Lake <DLake@wolfville.ca>; fleckenstein; Michael
Jeffrey 
Subject: Re: Appeal of Site Plan Approval – 568 Main Street Wolfville NS
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Re: Appeal of Site Plan Approval – 568 Main Street Wolfville NS
 
Dear Mayor Donovan & Council,
 
We are writing in support of an appeal by Shelley Fleckenstein of a Site Plan Approval for 568 Main
Street, Wolfville Nova Scotia, (the former funeral home).
 
We understand a Site Plan Approval has been granted by the Development Officer for the Town.
 
We agree with the submissions of Michael Jeffrey and Shon Whitney in their letter to Mayor
Donovan and Council dated February 22, 2022.
 
As Michael Jeffrey and Shon Whitney have requested, please consider these persistent concerns
experienced by those who live here.
 
Respectfully submitted,
 
George & Valerie Lohnes
 
581 Main Street
Wolfville NS

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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From: Laura Morrison
To: Laura Morrison
Subject: FW: Concern
Date: March 18, 2022 8:40:23 AM

-----Original Message-----
From: Wendy Donovan <WDonovan@wolfville.ca>
Sent: March 16, 2022 3:58 PM
To: Ray
Cc: Devin Lake <DLake@wolfville.ca>; Laura Morrison <lmorrison@wolfville.ca>
Subject: Re: Concern

Thank You for your email Muffy. I am forwarding it to staff for inclusion in the package for the appeal.

Mayor Wendy Donovan
Town of Wolfville
(902) 698-6342

> On Mar 16, 2022, at 3:53 PM, Ray <ray.baltzer@ns.sympatico.ca> wrote:
>
> ﻿CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>
>
> Dear Mayor Donovan and Council,
>
> I am writing in support of Shelley Fleckenstein’s concerns and appeal regarding the former funeral home in
Wolfville, at 568 Main Street.
>
> The core of our town has been saturated with Acadia students living in overcrowded dwellings. It seems to me that
allowing five apartments with a possible total of eighteen bedrooms in that facility would be another example of
what has been allowed to happen in other neighborhoods in the core unless landlords are held accountable. Need I
say more! Please reconsider.
>
> Sincerely,
> Muffy Baltzer
>
>
>
>
> Sent from my iPad

mailto:lmorrison@wolfville.ca
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